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IN THE COURT OF THE ADDL. CHIﬁF-MET—ROPQbITAN- -

MAGISTRATE,

TEES HAZARI, DELHI

Securities and Exchange Board of India, a
statutory body established under the
: prowsnons of Securities and Exchange

i . " Board of india Act, 1992, havmg its Head
o Office at Mittal. court, B - Wlng. 224

rNarirnan Poini, Mumbat - 400 021.

represented by its Legal Officer, Shn

Sharad Bansode.

Vs.

1. Asian Plantations Lid., a cempany ' ‘ ',_,_"' y

incorporated under the provisions of '
Companies Act, 1956 and tl-mawjngi” its

Regd. office’ at 1170, Sestor 22 B,

- Chandigarh 160022, S - S N

$h. Mancj Kapur, Slo Not knewn to the ' S
compléiﬂ'ant:ieccupaﬁon Director of the R

" Acoused:bloit; resident of 1170, Sestor

. 228 Ghandigarh 1603g2
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Sh. Ashwari Berry, S/o Not known :;to
the complainant, Occupation Directorjof
the Accused No.1; resident of 1252,

Sector 22 B, Chandigarh 160022..

—

, kaude
Sh. 8. P @a Sio Not known to the

compiainant, Occupation Director of the

Accused No.1; resident of 2454, Sector

22 C, Chandigarh.

5. Sh. Bafiner Makkar, /o Not known o
the complainant; Occupation Director of
the- Accused -No.1; resident -of -202,

Seetor 32 A, Chandigarh.

6. ‘Sh. Shaflendr Kaushik,- /o Not known
to the .compl;ainant: Qccupation Director
of the Atc;qusled»Nc_ﬂ; resident of H. NO.

- 231, $ector 30 A, Chandigarh.

.&_,-

.--Smt SudhaMlttal wio: Notknowntothe{D SN PENEL TR L

oomplamant* Oceupa’uon Birgcter of the ?%‘3‘5 IU-'{Q H&. :

Aceused No.t; resident of 1432, Sector ch’;’ M 4939

%B’,--Ghaﬁdigarp 160022.

-8h. Bulshaa ‘Rai-Manuy, Sio Not known

5

~— - lothe complamant Oocupatlon Dlrector

of- th'e Accus‘éd?‘ No.13 re;»iqiemt- of H No.

TR T

ki; _ 760; Secior22 A, Chandigash.
B
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G No. 66/09
SEBI Vs. Asian Plantation
15.02.2010

Present: Sh. Sanjay Mann, counsel for SERL.
Accused no. 1 is company. -
Accused no. 3 is PO.
Other accused on bail with counsel

Vide separate judgment announced in the open court

all accused have been convicted.

To come up for arguments on point of sentence on
4 (.j]]r\..' i m_—-—cwwr )
| P
(POONAM CHAUDHARY)

ASJ(Central - 01)/Delhi.
© 15.02.2010

93.02.2010.
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CC No. 66/09
SEBI Vs, Asian Plantation Ltd. & Ors.

[N THE COURT OF MS.POONAM CHAUDHARY
ASJ (CENTRAL-01) : DELHI

CC No. 66/09

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF
INDIA, a statutory body established under the
provisions of Securities and Exchange Board
of India Act, 1992, having its head Office at
Mittal Court, B-Wing, 224 Nariman Point,
Mumbai — 400021 represented by its Legal
Officer, Shri Sharad Bansode.

VERSUS

1 Asian Plantations Ltd. a company ‘
incorporated under the provisions of |
Companies Act, 1956 and having its ;
registered office at : 1170, Sector 22 B,

/-f : Chandigarh 160022.
_ 2 Sh. Manoj Kumar S/0 not Known to the

complainant; occupation Director of
accused  mno.1;R/01170, Sector22B,
Chandigarh 160022.

3 Sh. Ashwani Berry S/0 not Known to the
complainant; occupation Director of
accused  no. 1;R/01252, Sector 22 B,
Chandigarh 160022.

4 Sh. S. P. Kaila S/0 not Known to the
complainant; occupation Director of
accused  mo. 1;Rfo02454,Sector22C,
Chandigarh 160022. : g

5 - Sh. Brijinder Makkar S/o not Known to
the complainant; occupation Director
of accused mno. 1 ; Rio 202,
Sector 32 A, Chandigarh 160022,

6 Sh. Shailnder Kaushik S/o not Known
O to the complainant; occupation Director

.
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CC No. 66/09
SEBI Vs. Asian Plantation Ltd, & Ors.

of accused mno.l;R/o Houseno.
231,Sector 30 A, Chandigarh 160022.° .

7 Smt. Sudha Mittal w/o not Known to the
complainant; occupation Director of;
accused  no.1;R/o0 1432, Sector22 B,
Chandigarh 160022.;

R/o House no. 13 Village Abhogpur
Panchkula Haryana,;
R/o Booth no. 18-19 Sector 8 Panchkula

Haryana

8 Sh. Gulshan Rai Manuy S/0 not Known
to the complainant; occupation Director
of accused no. 1;R/0 763, Sector 22 A,

Chandigarh 160022.
Argumenits heard on 129.01.2010
Judgments reserved for :15.02,2010

Judgments announced on :15.02.2010

UDGMENT

1. In brief the case of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (herein

after referred to as 'SEBI') a statutory body established under the provisions

of Securities and Exchange Board of India Act 1992 (herein after referred to as
the Act) as disclosed in the complaint is that accused no. 2 to 8 being the
director of accusaed no. 1 (herein after referred to as accused company)
floated Collective Investments Scheme (for sort 'CIS') and collected Rs

32,37,220/- from the general public.

2. It is also averred that for the Regulations of CIS, being run by

entrepreneurs, SEBI notified the Securities and Exéhange Board of India
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CC No.66/09
SEBI Vs. Asian Plantation 1td. & Ors. 3

Regulation 1999 {herein after referred to as "Regulations'). However, accused

compary did not apply for registration neither it took any step for winding up
its CIS and repayment 10 the investors as per the Regulations. Therefore,
according to the SEBL accused company committed violatic_ms of Sections
115y, 12D (b} of the Act read with Regulations 5(D, 6B(1), 68(2), 73 & 74
punishable under Section 24(1} of the Act. SEBL has claimed that accused no.
2 to 8 being the directors of the accused no.l company wete respoﬁsible for
conducing its business and, therefore, liable for the said violations under

Section 27 of the Act.

3. After the filing of the complaint, all the accused were summoned vide
-order of Ld. ACM, Delhi dated 21.12.2002. Accused no. 3 was absconding and
he was declared PO. Naotice of accusation was giveﬁ to accused no. 1,2 and 4

t0 8 to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed trial. -

4. In support of its case the complainant/SEBI examined CW1 Ms. jyoul
Jindgar, and closed its evidence.

5. . Statements of all the accused were thereafter recorded u/s 313 Cr.p.C.
6. 1 have heard the Ld. Counsel for parties and perused the record.
7. The questions for consideration is whether SEBI has Been able to

prove its case beyond reasonable doubt against the accused.

-
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CC No. 66/09
SEBI Vs, Asian Plantation Ltd, & Ors.

The present case hinges upon the admitted documents issued by SEB.

and accused prior to the institution of the present case.

CW 1 Ms. Jyoti Jindgar deposed that the government Vof India vide press
release dated 18.11.97 directed that bonds which were in nature of plantation
bonds and agro bonds issued by the é:ompany would be considered as
Collective Investment Scheme as stipulated u/fs 11 of the SEBl Act. 1992. She
further stated that SEBI issued press release dated 26.11.97 and public notice
dated 18.12.97 directing companies which were running CIS to file the
information with SEBI regarding their schemes such as details of funds
mobilized, name of direciors/promoters etc. in case they were desirous of
obtaining registration under section 12 (1B)of the SEBI Act. In pursuance of
this the company filed information with SEBI regarding its CIS vide letter

dated nil which was received by SEBI o 18.12.97 and is Ex CW 1/1. She

.further stated that as per this letter accused company had mobilized Rs.

32,37,220/- under its CIS. The Company also submitted the names and
addresses of directors/ promoters , photocopy of application form, prormises
and assurance made in their various schemes. Subsequentdy, SEBI CIS.

Regulations 199 were notified on 15.10.89 and intimation regarding

 notification of these regulations was intimated to the company vide public

notice dated 20.10.99 and letter dated 21.10.99 sent by registered post. She
further stated thar letter was however returmned undelivered with the remarks

" Nosuch firms *, the undelivered envelope is ex. CW'1/2 and letteris Ex. CW

1
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CC No.66/09
SEBI Vs. Asian Plantation Ltd, & Ors.
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1/3. She further stated that in terms of the said regulatibn, the company was
gither required to file for registration o1 uﬁndup its schemes in terms of the
regulations 73 and 74. She also stated that as per the procedure laid in the
regulations the company was required to circulat.e information
memorandum to its investors and wind up its schemes and submits the
winding up and repayment report with SEBI within 5 % months. These
reguiatory obligations were communicated to the coﬁpany vide letters dated
10.12.99 and 29.12.99 which were also returned undelivered with the remarks
“no such firms”. The undelivered envelope of letter dated 10.12.99 is Ex. CW
1/4 and letter is Ex. CW 1/5 and undelivered envelope of letter dated 25.12.99
is Ex. CW 1/6 and letter is Ex. CW 1/7. CW 1 further stated that as the
company neither applied for registration nor intimated regarding its winding

up of the schemes show cause notice dated 12.05.2000 was issued which was

also returned undelivered with the remarks “left without address”. Ther

returned envelop is Ex. CW 1 /8 and letter is Ex. CW 1/ 9. CW 1 further
testified that vide letter dated 31.07.2000 SEBI forwarded a format of the
winding up and fepayment report in which the companies were required to
furnish information regarding winding up of the schemes and repayments
done thereafter. The said letter was. also returned undelivered with the
vemarks “No such firms” the returned envelol;J is Ex. CWL1/10 énd letter is Ex.
CW 1/11. CW 1 further deposed that as the company failed to apply with the
regulatory provisions of the regulations chairman SERI vide order dated
7.12.2000 issued directions under section 11 B of the SEBI Act to repay the

investors as per the original terms of offer within one month of the sé-id order

~
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- CC No.66/09
SEBI Vs, Asian Plantation Ltd. & Ors.

. The said order was communicated to the accused company vide letter dated
18.12.2000 which was also returned undelivered with the remarks “ no such
firms” , the retumed envelop is Ex. CW 1/12 and létter is Bx. CW 1/13. She
alco stated that contents of the letter issued by chairman SEBI u/s 11 of the
SEBI Act were Bot published in all leading national DEWSpapers and

vernacular newspapers vide public notice dated 14.01.2001 Ex. CW 1/14 and

the copy of the notice published in the “Hindustan Times * on 19.12.99 is Ex

CW 1/15. Name of the company appeared at serial no. 45 of pubhc notice. :
Cw 1 further stated that it was also intimated that in case they were failed to
comply with the requirements they would be liable for further action
’ including prosecution. CW 1 also deposed that the company did not file any
/ application seeking registration under SEBI CIS Regulations neither the
company furnished report to SEBI confirming corapliance. Accordingly, the
present complaint was filed. She also stated that no intimation was received

from the accused till filing of the complaint.

14. In her cross examination she stated that Bx. CW 1/1 bears the signature
of accusea Ashwani Berry and also stated that annexure appended in 1o Ex.
CW 1/1 no specific duties / responsibilities of accused npo. 7 has been
specified. She further stated that winding up and repayment report had been
filed by accused no. with SEBI and was sxgned by accused nos. 2, 4,5and 7
the same is Ex. CW 1/D1. In respect of the winding up  and repayment 1epott
of the company certain deficiencies had been pointed out by SEBRIvide 1etter

G i dated 14.07.2008 vide Ex. CW 1/D2 and reply of the same is Ex. CW 1ID3 She

- [N
.

s
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SEBI Vs. Asian Plantation Lid. & Ors.

denied that accused no. 3 alone was responsible for day to day affairs of the
accused no. 1 company. She also denied that accused nos. 2 and 4 to 8 were
not responsible for the day to day affairs of the company. She denied that
after 12.03.2000 accused company was not liable to make any further

payment to the investors.

11 In support of their defence accused 4,7 and 8 entered the witness box

and thereafter closed their defence evidence.

12. DW-1 stated hewas nev.er informed or made dirlector in comapany and
he never looked after the work of the company, his signatures were obtained
on some documents by accused no 3. In his cross-examination he stated that
he was not aware whether accused company had refunded the money to its
investors. He also stated he had not filed any complaint against Ashwini

Berry.

13.- DW-2 stated accused no.3 obtained her signatures on some papers and
. she never participated in any affairs of aceused company and was falsely
implicated. In her cross-examination she stated that she was not aware of the
business of the company. So she did not make any effort to ensure that
investors had been repaid. She also stated that she did not make any effort 1o
file WRR with SEBL She also stated CW 1/DB bears hef signatures and in the

list of directors Ex. CW-1/1 her name was mentioned, the memorandum also

bears her name as promoters.

7 ™ ATTESTED, |
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-CC No. 66/09 !
SEBI Vs, Asian Plantation Ltdi & Ors.

14, DW-3 stated thati accused no.3 obtained his signatures on soIme papers
and he never pa:nicipa}ted in any meeting or affairs of the company. In his
cross-exarnination he qtated that as he was not aware of the, business of the
company, he did not mia.ke any effort to repay the investors. He also stated he

did not notice any pubhc notice issued by SEBL nor did he make any effort to

file WRR. He stated thfit Ex. CW-1/D3 bears his signatures. CW 1/1 bears his
name as one of the dir%ctor and memorandum also bears his name as One: of
the promotei: and direciftor of accused company.
15. DW-4 stated he ﬁlad remgned from accused company in 1997 and WER
was filed. In his cro}ss-exammauon he stated that at the time of the
appoiniment asa dueq&or of accused company he had signed various papers.
He further stated that l}e did not know when his resignation was accepted. He
also stated all the invesltors had been repaid. He stated that CW—lI 1 bears his
name. He also statediiE Ex. CW 1/D1 dated 7.03.2009 and CW-1/D3 dated

' 22.02.2008 bears his si%inatu:es in the capacity as a director.
'

16. - CW 1 proved thei the letter issued by accused company which is Ex. CW
1/1. The genuineness énd authenticity of this letter has not been challenged
even by accused in the| cross examination of CW 1. Therefure it is a deemed
to be admitied as corrqct, according to the same accused nos. 2 to 7 were the
directors of the com]%any whereas accused no. 8 was a subscriber and

accused company had %mobilized as Rs. 32,37,220/- lacs upto 31.10.97. Along

£




I 1’ s

- &?TE%% "

CC No. 66/09
SEBI Vs. Asian Plantation Ltd. & Ors.

with Ex. CW 1/} issued on behalf of company certified true copy of the
memorandum and articles of association of the accused company was also
enclosed. As per the certificate of incorporation enclosed therein accused

‘corhpany was incorporated on 21.09.95.

17. SEBL Act came into force w.e.f 30.01.92 chapter V relates to the

Registration certificate. Section 12(1B) was incorporated on 25.01.95 and
provides that
“No person shall sponsor or cause to be spomoreﬁ or carry on or cause
to bé carried oﬁ any venture capital funds or collective investiment
scheme including mutual funds, unless he obtains a certificate of

registration from the Board in accordaﬁce with the Regulations”

18. Therefore according to section 12(1B) of the Act no person could
sponsor CIS without registration from SEBI in accordance with the

regulations. The regulation came into force w.e.f. 15.10.99,

19. - CIS has been defined in 11AA of the Act. whichis as follows :-

“Collective Investment Scheme — (1) Any scheme or
arrangement which satisfies the conditions referred to

in sub-section (2) shall be a collective investment
scheme.

(2) Any scheme or arrangement made or offered by any
company under which, -

() the contributions, or payment made by the
investors, by whatever name called, are pooled

and urilized for the purposes of the scheme or
arrangement;

ﬁ Bas @ggm{g »%mcy {Sessions)
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CC No. 66/09
SFBI Vs, Asian Plantation Ltd. & Ors.

20.

(i) the contributions or payments are made o
such scheme or arrangement by the investors
with a view to receive profits, income, produce
or property, whether movable or immovable,
from such scheme O GITARgeMent;

(iii} the property, contribution or investment
forming part of scheme or arrangement,
whether identifiable or not, is managed on
behalf of the investors;

(iv) the investors do not have day-vo-day contro!
over the management and operation of the scheme or
arrangement.

Thus as per the admitted document ex. Cw 1/1 and its enclosures

accused company had invited general public to invest under its various

schemes which were to be rnanaged by it. So it is has beeny admitted fact that '

‘accused company had been running CIS as on 18.12.97 and had mobilized

funds to the tune of Rs. 32,37, 220/- under its CIS. Therefore 1 have no
hesitation in holding that accused compan;of'which accused no. 2 to 7 were

the directors and accused no.8 was a_subscribe} had been running CIS after

1995 and collecting funds from-general public.

21.

As already stated that regulation came into force w.e.£. 15.10.99. After
notification of regulations the intimation regarding notification of the

regulations was sent to the company vide public notice dated 20.10.99 and

" etter dated 21.10.89 Fx. CW 1/3, By virtue of the same various provision of

NSRRI T L I T e e e

the regulations were brought to the notice of accused corﬂpa.ny. However

correspendence was returned undelivered with the remnarks “ no such firms.”

As per regulations 5(11 of the regulation accused company had to apply for .
|
|

Date  Covying Agency {Sessions);

¥ seroreT e




CC No. 66/09
SEBI Vs. Asian Plantation Ltd. & Ors.

regisation of its CIS till 31.03.2000. As Der the regulation 73(1) CIS which
failed to make an applicationt with SEBI, would wind up the same and repay
the investors. Apart from this as per Regulation 74, existing CIS which was not
desirous of obtaining provisional registration from SEBI, would formulate a
scheme of repayment and make such repayment (o the existing investors in

the manner. specified in Regulation 73.

22. According to Regulation 73(2) the existing CIS 10 be wound up, shall
send an information memorandum to the investors who had subscribed to
the schemes, within two rponths from the date of receipt of intimation from

SEBL

23. In their staterent under section 313 Cr. P.C. accused n;:u, 2and4to 8
stated that they had no knowledge about the notification , press releases,
public notices and letters issued by SEBL On the other hand Ld. Counsel for
SEBI Sh. Sanjay Mann has contended that accused had not informed about
the change of their address to SEBI and were themselves responsible for the
non receipt of the communication from SEBL He also conteﬁded' that

_accused had ignored the public notices that were igsued to remind the
defaulters to comply with the SEBL reguiaﬁons. In view of the subrission of
Ld. Counsel for SEBI I am of the view that accused failed to comply with the
statutory obligations and cannot plead ignorance of lasv to save themselves

from the liability.
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CC No. 66/09
SEBI Vs. Asian Plantation Ltd. & Ors. . 12

24,

25.

In statement u/s 313 C.P.C. it was stated by accused no. 2, 4 10 8 that
day to to day affairs of the company have beeﬁ looked after by accused no. 3.
So it is an admitted fact that accused company was in existence and running
CIS as on 18.11.97 the date of issue of CW1/1 by accused company. The
contention of Ld. Counsel for accused that Sh, Ashwani Berry alone was
looking after the affairs of the company is without any merits as along with
CW 1/1 the accused company submitted a list of its directors in view thereof. [
am of the view that accused no. 2 to 7 were directors of accused comparny
were incharge of and looking after the affairs of accused company as on
18.12.1997 and accused no. 8 wasa subscriber and had been runping CIS and
co]lectiﬁg funds from the general public, after section 12 (1) (B) was

incorporated in the Act w.e.f. 25.01.95.

The accused have raised a defence that the entire money of the
investors stood repaid and winding up and repayment Teport as per
regulations had been filed with SEBI which is EX. CW 1/DL1. In this regard it is
important to note that SEBI had written- a letter to accused company
Ex CW 1/D2 bringing to the notice of accused compainy that as per WRR
submitted by it no interest had been paid to the inverters in any of the cases
even when in many case repayment of amount invested had been done after
2-3 years, hence accused cormpany did not comply with the order of chainman
dated 07.12.2000. Moreover as pet WRR the company had mobilized Rs. 42.5

lacs till 01.04.97, however as per letter Ex. CW-1/1 the company informed

SEBI that it had mobilized Rs. 32.37 lacs till on 31.10.97, hence?company was

ATTESTED o
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CC No.66/09 .
SERI Vs. Asian Plantation Ltd. & Ors 13

asked to explain the discrepancy. Moreover, the WRR was niot signed by all
the directors of the accused company, so the defective WRR filed by accused
company during the pendency of the case would not save the accused -

company from the Hability for viclation of the Act.

28. Hence, the defence of accused that investors had been repaid, that too

after the period specified in the regulations and not even in accordance
therewith would not save the accused from lability. More so beczuse no
document had been filed by accused to show that entire money of investors
stood repaid. Even no fee was paid by accused company to SEBI for statutory

audit of WRR by its auditors.

27. Ld. Counsel for SEBI Sh. Sanjay Mann submitted that Ex. CW-1/D3
dated 22.02.2008 bears the signatures of accused no. 2, 4,5 and 7 as director
and as per Ex. CW 1/1 it is an admitted fact that accused company of which
accused no. 2, 3, 4, 5 and 7 were directors and accused no. 8 a subscriber had
started mobilizing funds w.e.f. 21.0‘1.95 from the date of its incorporation and
mbbili.zed Rs. 32,37,220/- upto 31.10.97.

28, CW-1 had inter alia also testified that accused no. 2 to 8 weré
instrumental in mobilizing funds under CIS of accused company. CW-1 also

' stai_:ed that winding up and repayment report filed by accused no.l Ex. CW
1/D 1 was not signed by all directors as such SEBI directed accused company

to file WRR and repayment report duly signed by all é;':ectors in cbxénpliance

v i ATTESTED | |
| \o |
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CC No. 66/09
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with directions under section 11. B of SEBI Act. The WRR ‘and repaymés
report ‘submiited by accused company with SEBI Ex, CW 1/D1 dated .
7.03.2008 bears the signatures of accused po. 2, 4, 5 and 7 as directors. In
respect of the winding up report SEBI pointed out discrepancy which were
explained by accused vide CW-1/D3 received by SEBI on 26.08.08 signed by
accused no. 2, 4, 5 and 7 as directors, hence it is also evident that accused no.

2, 4,5 and 7 were directors of accused company. Ld. Counsel for SEBI alleged

that violations of CIS regulations were also admitred by accused no. 8 who
stated in his cross examination that he had not made any effort to file WRR
and comply with the requirements of the act nor he made any effort to ensure
that the accused company repaid the investors. In these circumstances
b oo WL Loceminp L
accused no. 8 being directer ané iricharge of -affairs-of the cempany was
vicaripusly liable for the violation of the act. As per Ex. CW /1 the
authenticity of which has not been qha]]enged by accused, accused company
of which accused no. 2 to 7 were the directors and accused no. 8 was a
subscriber was running CIS even as on 18.12.97, the date of its issue u/s
12(1B) of the Act no person could run CIS or cause it to be run without
regisration.
29. It was alleged by Ld. Counsel for SEB{ that promotet and sponsors of
CIS would be covered u/s 12 (1B) of the Act as CIS was being run by them
~ through others especially directors attending to the daily affairs of the
company and thus. ‘causing' the running of CIS. They were responsible o

ensure that the business of CIS was being run accdrcliing to the Law and

ATTESTED
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regulations. Therefore, none of the accused can claim exclusion. Therefore iz
is an admitied fact that company started mobilizing funds since its
incorporation on 22,09.85 Sec. 12 (1B ) was incorporated in the act on
25.01.95. WRR filed by accused company was defective, hence accused
company and directors were liable for violation of SEBI CIS regulations

punishable u/s 24 of the Act.

30. Section 27 of the Act deals with commission of offence by company,
according to section (1) thereof

(1) Where an offence under this Act has been committed
by a comipany, every person who at the time the offence was
committed was in charge of and was responsible to, the
company for the conduct of the business of the company,a s well
as the company, shall be deemed to be guilty of the offence and
shall be liable to be proceeded against and punished accordingly.

3L In view of the evidence as record, I am of the viéw that accﬁsed no. 2,4
to 8 being incharge of the affairs of company had been running CIS after
22.09.95 till 2002. Regulations came int¢ force w.e.f. 15.10.99. Accused no. 2 to
7 .continued io the directors of accused company and accused no. 8 a

subscriber at the time of notification of regulations on 15.10.99.

32. For the foregoing reasons I hold that SEBI has been able to prove its
case against thie accused company of which accused no. 2-4 to 8 were its

- directors. Tt has been proved beyond reasonable doubt the CIS as

e

.-» contemplated by secton 11 AA of the Act had been floated 'md fund

ATTESTED .
o

M CWWW(MJ i




&

CC No. 66/09 )
SEBI Vs, Asian Plantation Ltd, & Ors.

mobilized from general public without obtaining certificate of Registration as
required /s 12(1B) of that Act. Further it has been proved that despite
notification of regulations on 15.10.99, accused company failed to apply for
registrarions of its CIS and did not wind up its CIS or repay the investors as

per regulations 73 and 74.

33 I accordingly hold that accused company Asian Plantation Ltd. & ors.
and its director accused no. 2 to 7 and subscriber accused no. 8 are guilty for
violation of Regulation 5({1) read with regulations 68 (1), 68(2}, 73 & 74 of SEBI

CIS regulations 1999 r/w section 24 & 27 of the SEBI Act. 1992. Accused to be

I
R

Announced in the open Court (POONAM CHAUDHARY)
~ Onthisday of 15" February 2010 ASJ (Central-01) : DELHI

heard on sentence'on 23.02.2010.
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CC No. 68/09
SEBI Vs. Asian Plantation Ltd. and ors.
3.02.2010.
Present: Sh. Sanjay Mann, counsei for SEBL
" Convictno. 2, 4 to 8 with counsel Sh. Ajau Kumar Chopra.

Applications moved on behalf of convicts for susp ension of sentence of
imprisonment and fine till filing of the appeal.

Heard. In view of the section 389(3}(i) as the convict were on bail and
intend to file an appeal, hence sentence of imprisonment and fine is suspended dll
25.03.2010 till then all the convicts are admitted on bail on funishing personal bonds
in the sum of Bs. 10,000/~ each with one surety each of the like amount, Personal bond

furnished, accepted 1ill 25.03.2010.

Dot Ao Ay

/

{POONAM CHAUDHARY)
ASJ(Central-01)/DELHL
23.02.2010.
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IN THE COURT OF MS.POONAM CHAUDHARY
AS] {(CENTRAL-031) : DELHI

"> No. 66/08
SERI Vs. Asian Plantation Lid.
23.02.2010.
QRDER ON SENTNECE

Present : Sh. Sanjay Mann, counsel for SEBL

Convict no. 2, 4 to 8 with counsel Sh. Ajay Kumar Chopra.

1 have heard the Ld. Counsel for SEBI Sh. Sanjay Mann and Sh. counsel

for convicts on the point of sentence.

It is submitted on behalf of convict no. 4 She 3. P. Kaila that he is 74 years
of age and is suffering from various ailments and his wife is suffering from
cancer. It is submiﬁed on behalf of accused no. (' Ms. Sudha Mitral that she is
64 years of ageand isa houéewx‘fe whereas other accused are the sole earning

members of their family. It is prayed that lenient view may be taken.

" Ld. Counsel for SEBI has strongly opposed the submission made by Ld.
Counsel for convicts and submits that accused had mobilized funds from
gi_aneral public ir: viclatons of SEBI CIS regulations .

Ld. Counsel for SEBI $h. Sanjay Mann states that the A&t came inio force
in 1992 to provide for establishment of a Board tO protect the the interest of
investars in securities and to promote the development of and regulate

securides market and matrers connected therewith.

I am of the view that convict had sufficiént time to comply with the

provisions of the act and regulations made thersunder however violation

‘ontinued till filing ef the complaiat and even as till date.
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According to section 12(1B) of the Act, the Collective Investment

scheme could not be run without obraining registration as per regulations.

Conviers no. 2, 4 to 7 were the directors and accused no. 8§ was a '

subscriber of accused no, 1 company and accused compary in viplations of

" ssction: 12{1B) of the SEBL Act floated Collective Investment Scheme and

collected amount from general public.

It is significant to mendon that w:e.f 29.10.2002 section 24 of the Act was
amended and provides impriscnment extending up to 10 years an fine up to Rs.
25 crores or both. This Shows that the the legislature has viewed the offences
under the act and regulation very seriously. Herce in my view lenient view

cannot be taken.

However as the offence in question was committed before the
amendment came into force hence, in these facts and circurstances of the
present case accused Io. 2, 4 ic B are sente‘nceﬁ to RI for 6 monihs each. In
addition accused company aﬁd accused no. 2, 4 10 8 shall pay a fine of Rs.
5.00,000/-(Five lack) each and in default thereof accused no. 2, 4 to 8 shall
undergo SI for 6 months each u/s 24 read with section 27 of the Act. Out of the
amount of fine realised a sum of Rs. 30,000/~ b= paid o SERI after expiry of
pe;iod of revision, appeal, tov}a:ds the expenses incurred by it. Copy of order

be given to convicts free of cost File is consigned to record room under section

.

299 CrP.C. g

i N yy, .
(POONAM CHAUDHARY)

ASJ(Central-01)/DELHL
23.02.2010.




